
**Evaluation Methods Used:** This conformance report is the result of an accessibility audit conducted by a third-party company specializing in accessibility testing, auditing, and remediation, Microassist Inc. As noted below, the audit was performed to the Web Content Accessibility Guideline (WCAG) 2.2 Level AA standard. The audit used a combination of manual and automated tests. The following applications were used as part of the audit to identify and report potential accessibility issues:

- Assistive Technologies for Manual Testing: NVDA
- Automated Testing Tools: Various tools and plugins, such as the Colour Contrast Analyzer by TPC and Accessibility Insights for Windows.

<sup>&</sup>quot;Voluntary Product Accessibility Template" and "VPAT" are registered service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI)

### **Applicable Standards/Guidelines**

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	(Yes)
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11) AND EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03)	(No)

#### **Terms**

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports**: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support**: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

#### WCAG 2.x Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- EN 301 549: Chapter 9 Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 Documentation
- Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the <u>WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements</u>.

# **Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)  Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.1.1 (Web)  10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)  11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.8.2 (Closed Functionality Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The tested documents do not contain non-text content.  Software: Graphs and charts are not given alternative text, but the data can be found using commands in the applications.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)  Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.2.1 (Web)  10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)  11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The documents do not contain multimedia content.  Software: The application does not contain multimedia.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to:		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.2.2 (Web)  10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)  11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)  11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The documents do not contain multimedia content.  Software: The application does not contain multimedia.
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.2.3 (Web)  10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)  11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The documents do not contain multimedia content.  Software: The application does not contain multimedia.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.1.3.1 (Web)  • 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)  • 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Partially Supports	Electronic Docs: Content information and structure may be programmatically determined in the tested documents.  Software: All core functionality can be accessed through the command line interface.  Several form fields used in the application are not

Page **5** of **33** 

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	programmatically labeled. Some radio buttons may not be programmatically grouped.  Text presented as data tables in the results window does not convey header-cell relationship. However, this information can be obtained using other methods.
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)  Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.1.3.2 (Web)  • 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)  • 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.8.2 (Closed Software)  • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Partially Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Content presented within the tested Stata documents is presented in a clear manner that allows for a programmatic reading order.  Software: All core functionality can be accessed through the command line interface. Users requiring screen-reader support should use the command 'set textresults on' to open a Results window which can be read by assistive technologies.  The content of some windows, such as panels on the main screen or the help window, are not part of the reading order.  Tabs within certain dialog windows are not read by assistive technologies.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.3 (Web) 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Sensory characteristics are not relied upon to communicate information in the tested documents.  Software: The application does not rely on sensory characteristics to convey instructions.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul><li>501 (Web)(Software)</li><li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li><li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li></ul>		
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.4.1 (Web)  10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)  11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Color is not used as a means of identifying information in the tested documents.  Software: Link text in the results window uses blue text by default, but the user may configure this to use an underline as well.  Bar charts use color to denote the value of the bar by default, but the user can configure this to show the value in text.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)  Also applies to:  EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.4.2 (Web)  10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)  11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The documents do not contain multimedia content.  Software: The application does not contain multimedia.
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports	Electronic Docs: All information within the tested documents is accessible via keyboard device.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul> <li>9.2.1.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Software: All core functionalities can be performed using the command line interface.  The panels on the main screen (Variables, History, etc.) receive focus but the contents within them do not.  The rows in the Variables panel of the Data Editor cannot be checked and unchecked.  Content within the Help articles cannot be operated by keyboard input.
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)  Also applies to:  EN 301 549 Criteria  9.2.1.2 (Web)  10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)  11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)  11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The tested documents do not trap user focus.  Software: No content in the application traps keyboard focus.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.2.1.4 (Web)  • 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)  • 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)  • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The tested documents do not contain character key shortcuts.  Software: The application does not contain character key shortcuts.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</li> </ul>		·
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.2.2.1 (Web)  10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)  11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Users are not subject to time limits when viewing the documents.  Software: The application does not have any functionality that requires timed input from the user.
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.2.2.2 (Web)  • 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)  • 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)  • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The tested documents do not contain any auto-playing/auto-updating content subject to this criterion.  Software: The application does not contain content that moves or is animated.
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.3.1 (Web)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The tested documents do not contain content that blinks or flashes.  Software: The application does not have content that blinks or flashes.

Page **9** of **33** 

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul> <li>10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> <li>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)</li> <li>Also applies to:</li> <li>EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.2.4.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul>	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The tested documents do not contain blocks of repeating content as the pages themselves are unique.  Software: Not Applicable.
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)  Also applies to:  EN 301 549 Criteria  9.2.4.2 (Web)  10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)  11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply  11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) - Does not apply  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The tested documents have unique and meaningful titles.  Software: Each window of the application is appropriately titled.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)  Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.2.4.3 (Web)  • 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)  • 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)  • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Focus moves in an expected manner within the tested documents.  Software: For objects that are in the focus order, the order is logical and preserves meaning.
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.2.4.4 (Web)  • 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)  • 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software  • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The purpose of links is clear either on its own or in context with surrounding content.  Software: Link text accurately describes the purpose of hyperlinks.
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to:	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports	Electronic Docs: The tested documents do not require multipoint or path-based gestures for any functionality.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria	Software: Supports	
• 9.2.5.1 (Web)	Authoring Tool: Not	Software: The application does not require multipoint or
<ul> <li>10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>	Applicable	path-based gestures for any functionality.
• 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Ì	
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		Electronic Docs: No actions occur on the down click
• 9.2.5.2 (Web)	Web: Not Applicable	event. Actions are activated on the up event of a single
• 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)	Electronic Docs: Supports	pointer.
<ul> <li>11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>	Software: Supports	
• 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)	Authoring Tool: Not	Software: All click actions can be canceled. No actions
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Applicable	occur on the down click event. Actions are activated on
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		the up event of a single pointer.
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.5.3 (Web)		
• 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)	Web: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Where present, the programmatic and
• 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)	Electronic Docs: Supports	visual text labels match.
• 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software)	Software: Supports	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Authoring Tool: Not	Software: Where present, the programmatic and visual
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)	Applicable	text labels of components in the application match.
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Web: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: No features of the documents require
Also applies to:	Electronic Docs: Supports	device movement.
EN 301 549 Criteria	Software: Supports	
	Authoring Tool: Not	Software: No features of the application require device

Page **12** of **33** 

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul> <li>9.2.5.4 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</li> </ul>	Applicable	movement.
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.3.1.1 (Web)  10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)  11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The tested documents have a valid language property.  Software: The user may change the language of the application between English, Spanish, Japanese, Korean, Swedish and Chinese, or default to the system language.
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.3.2.1 (Web)  10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)  11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Transferring focus to content within the tested documents will not initiate a change of context.  Software: No changes of context occur when any component receives focus.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.3.2.2 (Web)  • 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)  • 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)  • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Partially Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: User input does not lead to unexpected changes of context within the tested documents.  Software: Some text fields, such as those in the search or the Command window on the main screen, lack a submit button.
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Document content is organized in a consistent manner.  Software: The help section can be found consistently in the menu bar of the main screen of the application.
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.3.3.1 (Web)  • 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)  • 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)  • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The documents do not require user input of information.  Software: Errors are identified in output as well as in the History panel.

Page **14** of **33** 

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> 3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)		•
Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.3.3.2 (Web)  10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)  11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)  11.8.2 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Partially Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: User input is not required in the tested documents.  Software: All core functionalities can be performed using the command line interface.  Filter text fields on the main screen, as well as the search fields in the Help section, lack persistent labels.
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Applies to: WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer 'Supports' WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.4.1.1 (Web)  • 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)  • 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply  • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The tested documents do not contain any parsing errors.  Software: For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 Standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)		
Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.4.1.2 (Web)  10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)  11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Partially Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Programmatic names, roles, and values are provided as necessary for actionable components.  Software: All core functionalities can be performed using the command line interface.  The value of certain combo boxes, drop-down menus and other components are not read by assistive technologies.

# **Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.2.4 (Web)		
• 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)	Web: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The documents do not contain
<ul> <li>11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>	Electronic Docs: Supports	multimedia content.
• 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)	Software: Supports	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Authoring Tool: Not	Software: The application does not broadcast live
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)	Applicable	multimedia.
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
602.3 (Support Docs)		•
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.1.2.5 (Web)  • 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)  • 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.8.2 (Closed Software)  • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The documents do not contain multimedia content.  Software: The application does not contain multimedia.
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.3.4 (Web)  10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)  11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)  11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Documents can be used regardless of device orientation.  Software: The application can be used regardless of device orientation.
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.1.3.5 (Web)  • 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)  • 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Documents do not collect information about the user.  Software: The application does not collect information about the user.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</li> </ul>		
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.4.3 (Web)  10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)  11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Partially Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The content within the tested documents meets minimum color contrast requirements.  Software: Stata's default color scheme may not meet color contrast requirements. However, the application supports Windows High Contrast mode. Additionally, the application supports full color customization by the user of link, error, and text color of results and online help.  Otherwise, all text in the application may be customized using various themes to help boost contrast.
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.4.4 (Web)  10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)  11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.8.2 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Text size can be increased by minimum standards without obscuring content.  Software: Text can be resized by altering the font settings. The application also accepts text resizing at the operating system level.
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Also applies to:	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports	Electronic Docs: The documents do not use images of text.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.4.5 (Web)  10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)  11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Software: The application does not contain images of text.
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.4.10 (Web)  10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)  11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software)  11.4.10 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Documents reflow as necessary when zooming or when text is resized and do not require scrolling in two dimensions.  Software: The application does not allow for zooming, but text can be resized as needed.
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.1.4.11 (Web)  • 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)  • 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)  • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Documents have sufficient contrast with surrounding background.  Software: Some default colors that are used in graphs and charts may fall below contrast requirements, but the user may configure the color scheme.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.12 (Web)	Web: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Markup language does not support line
• 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)	Electronic Docs: Supports	height or spacing properties.
• 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)	Software: Supports	
• 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)	Authoring Tool: Not	Software: Markup language used by the application
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Applicable	does not support line height or spacing properties.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.13 (Web)	Web: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Any content which is visible via hover or
• 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)	Electronic Docs: Supports	focus is dismissible, hoverable, and persistent.
• 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)	Software: Supports	
• 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)	Authoring Tool: Not	Software: Any content which is visible via hover or focus
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Applicable	is dismissible, hoverable, and persistent.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.5 (Web)		
• 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
• 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply		''
• 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs  2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)  Also applies to:  EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.2.4.6 (Web)  • 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)  • 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)  • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The headings used within the tested documents are descriptive of their content.  Software: Headings and Labels describe purpose in the application.
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)  Also applies to:  EN 301 549 Criteria  9.2.4.7 (Web)  10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)  11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)  11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Partially Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Focus is visible within the application-based documents and the PDF documents.  Software: Some focusable elements may not meet color contrast requirements. However, the application supports Windows High Contrast mode. Additionally, the application supports full color customization by the user of link, error, and text color of results.
2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports	Electronic Docs: No content obscures focus.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Software: No content obscures focus in the application.
<ul> <li>2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)</li> <li>EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply</li> <li>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</li> <li>2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)</li> <li>EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply</li> <li>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</li> </ul>	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not	Electronic Docs: Documents do not require dragging movements.  Software: The application does not contain functionality which requires dragging movements.  Electronic Docs: All clickable components have sufficient target size or are in line with text  Software: All clickable components have sufficient
	Applicable	target size or are in line with text.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)  Also applies to:  EN 301 549 Criteria  9.3.1.2 (Web)  10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)  11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply  11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The tested documents do not utilize a language other than that identified in the document properties.  Software: No content in the application deviates from the default language.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.3.2.3 (Web) • 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Navigation is consistent throughout the tested documents.  Software: Not Applicable

Page **22** of **33** 

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul>		
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)  Also applies to:  EN 301 549 Criteria  9.3.2.4 (Web)  10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply  11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply  11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Components are consistently identified within the tested documents.  Software: Not Applicable
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)  Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.3.3.3 (Web)  10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)  11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)  11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Partially Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The tested documents do not require user input.  Software: Error messages, where possible, describe the problem the software encountered and sometimes can offer a suggestion. Because the software is programmable, the software cannot always know what the user intent was, and thus less informative messages such as simply 'syntax error' may sometimes be issued.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.3.4 (Web)		
<ul> <li>10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>	Web: Not Applicable	Floatrania Doss, Usar input is not required within the
• 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)	Electronic Docs: Supports	Electronic Docs: User input is not required within the tested documents.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Software: Supports	tested documents.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)	Authoring Tool: Not	Software: Data can be altered within the application.
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Applicable	Software. Buta can be aftered within the application.
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
	Web: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Documents do not authenticate the
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Electronic Docs: Supports	user.
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Software: Supports	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Authoring Tool: Not	Software: The application does not authenticate the
4.00.	Applicable	user.
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria		
	Mark Mark A a Parkita	Floring December 1
<ul><li>9.4.1.3 (Web)</li><li>10.4.1.3 (Non-web document)</li></ul>	Web: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: Documents do not give status messages to the user.
• 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software)	Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports	to the user.
• 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply	Authoring Tool: Not	Software: The application does not give status messages
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Applicable	to the user.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)	, tppiiddoic	
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
Revised Section 500 Does not apply	I	

# **Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria— Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)		
EN 301 549 Criteria— Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.12 Focus Not Obscured (Enhanced) (Level AAA 2.2 only)	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
	•	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.13 Focus Appearance (Level AAA 2.2 only)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.3.9 Accessible Authentication (Enhanced) (Level AAA 2.2 only)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		

# **Revised Section 508 Report**

Notes:

## **Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Partially Supports	The core functionality of the application can be performed with the command line interface. Some relational information that is rendered in text would not be communicated, but that information can be obtained by other means.
302.2 With Limited Vision	Supports	The application allows for customization of text colors, sizes, and fonts for easier readability.
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Supports	The application does not communicate information strictly through color. Text output may be customized to convey information such as links using underlined text. Graphs can be customized by the user to give text labels to data (data can also be found through the command line interface).
302.4 Without Hearing	Supports	The application does not contain content in audio.
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Supports	The application does not contain content in audio.
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	The application does not have a speech input requirement.
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Supports	The core functionality of the application can be performed with the command line interface.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports	The application does not have a reach or

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		strength requirement.
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Partially Supports	Some form fields lack persistent labels.
		Error messages may not give detailed
		explanations of the error, as the nature of
		the error may be contextual.

#### **Chapter 4: Hardware**

Notes: There are no hardware components of the application.

### **Chapter 5: Software**

Notes: All core functionality can be accessed through the command line interface. Some portions of the software, including results, are not designed to work with assistive technologies such as screen readers. The software can be put in a mode where results are output as plain text and will work with assistive technologies. To enable this mode, type the command 'set textresults on' in the Command window. This mode can be disabled with the command 'set textresults off'.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features	Supports	The application is not platform software.
502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features	Supports	The application does not disrupt platform software accessibility features.
502.3 Accessibility Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.3.1 Object Information	Partially Supports	Some objects may denote an incorrect role or lack a programmatic name.
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information	Supports	Modifications of objects are read through assistive technologies.
502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers	Does Not Support	Commands can be used to programmatically identify headings and other information identifying content and structure.
502.3.4 Values	Partially Supports	The values of some drop down menus are not read by assistive technologies.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
502.3.5 Modification of Values	Partially Supports	The values of some drop down menus are
		not read by assistive technologies when
		their value is changed by the user.
502.3.6 Label Relationships	Partially Supports	Some components in the application do
502.5.0 Label Relationships	Fartially Supports	not programmatically denote visual labels.
		Commands can be used to
502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships	Does Not Support	programmatically identify headings and
502.5.7 Therai chical Relationships	boes Not Support	other information identifying content and
		structure.
		Text in various windows may not be read
502.3.8 Text	Partially Supports	by assistive technologies. The application
502.3.5 TEXE	artially supports	contains a setting that allows text result
		output to be read by screen readers.
		Text that is set by the user is read
502.3.9 Modification of Text	Supports	programmatically by assistive
		technologies.
502.3.10 List of Actions	Partially Supports	Some drop down menus cannot be
502.3.10 List of Actions		accessed by assistive technologies.
502.3.11 Actions on Objects	Partially Supports	Some drop down menus cannot be
502.5.11 / Ictions on Objects		accessed by assistive technologies.
502.3.12 Focus Cursor	Supports	Focus is visibly indicated in the application.
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor	Supports	Focus can be moved by the user through
502.5.15 Modification of Focus Cursor		keyboard commands and shortcuts.
502.3.14 Event Notification	Supports	Users are notified of certain events.
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features	Supports	The application is not platform software.
503 Applications	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.2 User Preferences	Supports	The application accepts user interface
505.2 Oser Preferences	Supports	changes set at the operating system level.
503.3 Alternative User Interfaces	Supports	The application does not offer separate
		user interfaces.
503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.4.1 Caption Controls	Supports	The application does not contain
		multimedia.
503.4.2 Audio Description Controls	Supports	The application does not contain

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		multimedia.
504 Authoring Tools	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter "not applicable")	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion	Supports	The application is not an authoring tool.
504.2.2 PDF Export	Supports	The application is not an authoring tool.
504.3 Prompts	Supports	The application is not an authoring tool.
504.4 Templates	Supports	The application is not an authoring tool.

# **Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602 Support Documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	The help documentation in the application explains how to use accessibility features.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Supports	Alternate formats of print materials can be provided at the user's request.
603 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Support services can give additional information and assistance to the user in using the accessibility features of the application.
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	Email tech-support@stata.com for all types of support. Email section508@stata.com for accessibility-specific questions. Call 979-696-4600 for voice support for installation questions (tech-support@stata.com email may also be used for this). Call 979-696-4600 or

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		email service@stata.com for non-technical
		customer service questions and support.

#### **EN 301 549 Report**

Notes: The application was not evaluated under EN 301 549.

### **Legal Disclaimer (Company)**

The information above describes this product's ability to support the standards indicated in the Applicable Standards/Guidelines section. The document is for informational purposes and represents the current state of the product as of the date of publication. As a dynamic and evolving information system, future issues may arise after the date of publication. Further, StataCorp does not warrant that this document is error free, nor does it provide any other warranties or conditions, whether expressed orally or implied in law, including implied warranties and conditions of merchantability.